

# **RESOLUTION / ORDINANCE EXECUTIVE SUMMARY ADDENDUM**

## <u>Title</u>

Approving an Intergovernmental Agreement with the City of Elgin Vacating/Abandoning Exclusivity of Utility Easement along Randall Road

#### Committee Flow:

Transportation Committee, Executive Committee, County Board

#### Contact:

Steve Coffinbargar, Assistant Director, 630-406-7170

## **Budget Information**:

Was this item budgeted? N/A	Appropriation Amount: \$N/A
If not budgeted, explain funding source: N/A	

## Summary:

The City of Elgin and the County entered into an Intergovernmental Agreement (IGA) dated May 12, 1998 where the City and the County pledged to co-operate among themselves regarding Randall Road between I-90 and IL Route 72. The City further agreed to cause right-of-way for the improvement of Randall Road to be conveyed to the County. Pursuant to this IGA, the City also agreed to locate municipal utilities in consultation with the County, in order to avoid highway and utility conflicts. On September 24, 1998, the City of Elgin entered into an easement agreement with Galvin Family Partners, L.P. and was granted a permanent exclusive easement for the construction and maintenance of municipal watermain and sanitary sewer line within the right-of-way of Randall Road, between I-90 and IL Route 72.

The Randall Road at IL Route 72 Intersection Improvements will require grading improvements within this permanent exclusive easement footprint, which was granted to the City of Elgin from Galvin Family Partners. Therefore, the exclusivity aspect of the permanent easement is being removed. The remainder of any possessory rights of the City to the easement will continue in full effect.

Staff recommends approval.